Specific Mandate to be approved by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM. The Company will

make an application to the Stock Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the

Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares. The Consideration Shares and the Conversion

Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with each other and with

other Shares then in issue at the time of issue of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion

Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,136,280,937 Shares in issue. Set out

below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date Latest Practicable Date; (ii)

immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares; and immediately upon the

allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and full conversion of the Convertible Bonds

based on the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares

Upon the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares

and full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares

%

(Approx.)

Number of

Shares

%

(Approx.)

Number of

Shares

%

(Approx.)

Rhenfield Development

Corp. (Note 1) 165,564,529 14.57 165,564,529 12.30 165,564,529 8.48

Directors:

Kwok Siu Bun 1,000,000 0.09 1,000,000 0.07 1,000,000 0.05

Chow Kwai Wa, Anne 1,300,000 0.11 1,300,000 0.10 1,300,000 0.07

Kwok Siu Wa, Alison 2,000,000 0.18 2,000,000 0.15 2,000,000 0.10

Vendors and his

associate (Note 2) 12,633,534 1.11 222,633,534 16.54 828,828,224 42.45

Public:

Other public

Shareholders 953,782,874 83.94 953,782,874 70.84 953,782,874 48.85

Total 1,136,280,937 100.00 1,346,280,937 100.00 1,952,475,627 100.00

Notes:

1. Rhenfield Development Corp. is owned by Mr. Tsang Yee who is deemed to be interested in 165,564,529

shares of the Company pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Tsang’s Family including Mr. Tsang, Ms. Tsang and Ms. Kwok Wai Man (excluding Mr. Tsang Yee, Mr.

Kwok Siu Bun and Ms. Kwok Siu Wa, Alison).

3. The above table is for illustration purpose only and does not indicate or imply any intention or decision on

the part of the Vendors as to the timing or extent of conversion of the Convertible Bonds. Pursuant to the

terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, conversion right shall not be exercised by the Bondholder if

[…]

Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the

Group that would have been attained had the proposed Transaction actually occurred on 30

June 2016. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to

predict the Group’s future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the interim report of the Group

for the six months ended 30 June 2016 and the accountant’s report of the Target Group as

set out in Appendix II to this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 4

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES

Consolidated
statement of
assets and
liabilities

of the Group
as at 30 June

2016

Consolidated
Statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Target

Group as at
31 October

2016 Pro Forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
assets and

liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
as at 30 June

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,368 25 – – – – 15,393
Investment properties 1,366,571 216,339 – 1,381 – – 1,584,291
Goodwill – – – 2,700 – – 2,700
Intangible assets – – – 15,819 – – 15,819
Prepaid premium for land leases 13,281 – – – – – 13,281
Properties for sale under development 580 – – – – – 580
Deferred tax assets 8,400 – – – – – 8,400

1,404,200 216,364 – 19,900 – – 1,640,464

Current assets
Inventories 3,772 – – – – – 3,772
Properties for sale under development 125,149 134,133 – 2,067 – – 261,349
Properties for sale 29,523 – – – – – 29,523
Loan receivables – 8,585 – – – – 8,585
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 13,112 27,828 – – 20,821 – 61,761
Amount due from a director 1,004 – – – – – 1,004
Tax recoverable 89 – – – – – 89
Cash and cash equivalents 6,618 1,936 (22,540) – – – (13,986)

179,267 172,482 (22,540) 2,067 20,821 – 352,097

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 36,995 31,107 – – – 1,600 69,702
Deposits received – 170,247 – – – – 170,247
Interest-bearing borrowings 11,581 – – – – – 11,581
Obligation under finance lease due within

one year 151 – – – – – 151
Amount due to the ultimate shareholder – 2,587 – (23,408) 20,821 – –

Provision of compensation
for late completion – 23,408 – – – – 23,408

Amounts due to directors 677 – – – – – 677
Tax payables 329 – – – – – 329

49,733 227,349 – (23,408) 20,821 1,600 276,095

Net current assets/(liabilities) 129,534 (54,867) (22,540) 25,475 – (1,600) 76,002

Total assets less current liabilities 1,533,734 161,497 (22,540) 45,375 – (1,600) 1,716,466

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 294,016 35,762 – 10,520 – – 340,298
Convertible Bonds – debt portion – – 125,849 – – – 125,849

294,016 35,762 341,025 10,520 – – 466,147

NET ASSETS 1,239,718 125,735 (148,389) 34,855 – (1,600) 1,250,319

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 5

C. NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the

Enlarged Group:

1. The condensed consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 30

June 2016 is extracted from the Company’s published interim report for the six months

ended 30 June 2016.

2. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Target Group as at

31 October 2016 is extracted from Appendix II to this circular.

[…]

4. The adjustments represent the allocation of the pro forma purchase consideration to the

Target Group’s identifiable assets and liabilities acquired.

Upon the completion of the Acquisition, the identifiable assets and liabilities of the

Target Group will be accounted for in the consolidated financial statements of the

Enlarged Group at fair value under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance

with HKFRS 3.

The pro forma allocation of purchase consideration to the identifiable assets and

liabilities of the Target Group has been based upon management’s preliminary

estimates as well as the assistance from an independent professional valuer of their fair

values and certain assumptions with respect to the assets to be acquired and the

liabilities to be assumed. The actual fair values of the assets and liabilities will be

determined as of the completion date and may differ materially from the amounts

disclosed below in the preliminary pro forma purchase price allocation.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 7

Carrying

amount

Fair value

adjustment

Assumed

fair value

note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 25 – 25

Investment properties ii 216,339 1,381 217,720

Intangible assets i – 15,819 15,819

Properties for sale

under development ii 134,133 2,067 136,200

Loan receivable 8,585 – 8,585

Other receivable,

deposit and Prepayment 27,828 – 27,828

Cash and bank balance 1,936 – 1,936

Accounts payable and

other payables (31,107) – (31,107)

Deposit received (107,247) – (107,247)

Amount due with

the ultimate shareholder iii (2,587) 23,408 20,821

Provision of the compensation

for late completion on

properties sales (23,408) – (23,408)

Deferred tax liabilities iv (35,762) (10,520) (46,282)

Amount of identification net

assets acquired 220,890

Less: Fair value of Consideration (223,590)

Goodwill v 2,700

Note

(i) The fair value of the intangible assets of HK$15,819,000, being the non-cancellable lease agreement.

The directors of the Company have reviewed the carrying value of intangible assets of the Enlarged

Group which will arise from the Acquisition in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 36

Impairment of Assets (‘‘HKAS 36’’).

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 8

(ii) The fair values of the investment properties and properties for sale held by the Target Group were